example, when a subsidiary is controlled with less than the majority of voting rights.  IFRS 12

disclosures are provided in note 16.

IFRS 13 Fair value measurement

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS

13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value but rather provides guidance on

how to measure fair value under IFRS.  IFRS 13 defines fair value as an exit price.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5

Application of IFRS 13 has no significant impact to the fair value measurements of the Group.

Additional disclosures where required, are provided in the individual notes relating to the assets

and liabilities whose fair values were determined.  The fair value hierarchy is provided in Note 30.

The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of financial position as of

December 31, 2012 as a result of the adoption of IFRIC 20:

As reported

Implementation
of IFRIC 20 in

subsidiary

Implementation
of IFRIC 20 in

associates Restated

 US$(000) US$(000) US$(000) US$(000)

Consolidated statement of financial

position -

Asset

Current asset

Inventories, net 163,067 (5,534) - 157,533

Other current assets, net 640,591 - - 640,591
 __________ __________ __________ __________

 803,658 (5,534) - 798,124
 __________ __________ __________ __________

Non-current asset

Long- term inventories  55,937 (15,684) - 40,253

Investments in associates  2,452,570 - 17,318 2,469,888

Mining concessions, development costs,

property, plant and equipment, net  1,134,276 25,529 - 1,159,805

Deferred income tax asset, net 113,343 (1,642) - 111,701

Other non-current assets, net 45,202 - - 45,202
 __________ __________ __________ __________

 3,801,328 8,203 17,318 3,826,849
 __________ __________ __________ __________

Total asset 4,604,986 2,669 17,318 4,624,973
 __________ __________ __________ __________

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity, net

Liabilities

Current liability 350,006 - - 350,006

Non-current liability 274,261 - - 274,261
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Total liability 624,267 - - 624,267
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Shareholders‘ equity, net

Retained earnings 2,583,120 1,354 17,318 2,601,792

Other equity items of net equity 1,135,267 - - 1,135,267
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Equity attributable to shareholders of the

parent 3,718,387 1,354 17,318 3,737,059

Participation of non-controlling

shareholders 262,332 1,315 - 263,647
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Total shareholders ‘equity 3,980,719 2,669 17,318 4,000,706
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Total liability and shareholders ‘equity 4,604,986 2,669 17,318 4,624,973
 __________ _________ _________ __________

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

6

The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statements of profit or loss for 2012:

As reported

Implementation
of IFRIC 20 in

subsidiary

Implementation
of IFRIC 20 in

associates Restated

 US$(000) US$(000) US$(000) US$(000)

Consolidated statement of profit or

loss -

Operating revenues 1,563,527 - - 1,563,527

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation

and amortization (629,492) 4,311 - (625,181)

Other operating costs (313,728) - - (313,728)
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Gross profit 620,307 4,311 - 624,618

Operating expense, net (202,073) - - (202,073)
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Operating profit  418,234 4,311 - 422,545

Equity in income of associates by the

equity method 485,064 - (3,238) 481,826

Other income, net 2,911 - - 2,911
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Profit before income taxes 906,209 4,311 (3,238) 907,282

Income taxes (142,594) (1,642) - (144,236)
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Net profit 763,615 2,669 (3,238) 763,046
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent  705,510 1,354 (3,238) 703,626

Non-controlling interests 58,105 1,315 - 59,420
 __________ _________ _________ _________

 763,615 2,669 (3,238) 763,046
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Net profit (loss) per basic and

diluted share attributable to

shareholders of the parent,

expressed in U.S. dollars   2.78   0.01 (0.02)   2.77
 __________ _________ _________ _________

Impact on the consolidated statements of cash flows

The effect on the consolidated statements of cash flows was an increase in net cash and cash

equivalents provided by operating activities of US$25.5 million and an increase in net cash and cash

equivalents used in investing activities of US$25.5 million as a higher amount was capitalized to the

stripping activity asset during the year.

The net profit for 2011 was restated to reflect the IFRIC 20 adoption by its associate Minera Yanacocha

S.R.L., which resulted in a increase of US$14,390,000 with respect to the net profit originally reported